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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LUMPKIN COUNTY

STATE OF GEORGIA
INDICTMENT

CASE NUMBER: |[y.p 1<
STATE OF GEQORGIA "I w 78/ \SG

CHARGE(S):

VS

Ct. 1: RAPE

JONATHON AARON MORGAN 0.C.G.A. 16-6-1

GEORGIA, LUMPKIN COUNTY Ct. 2: AGGRAVATED SODOMY

CLERK OF SU psmgn COURT 0.C.G.A. 16-6-2(2)(2)
Aled A S0¢ M. =231 Ct.3: AGGRAVATED SODOMY

‘ 0.C.G.A. 16-6-2(2)(2)
Ct. 4: AGGRAVATED ASSAULT
RITA HARKINS CLERK 0.C.G.A. 16-5-21
o Ct. 5: AGGRAVATED ASSAULT, FAMILY
ﬂi‘ r[x TN /7 VIOLENCE
1, ] HECY 0.C.G.A. 16-5-21(k)
s : Ct. 6: FALSE IMPRISONMENT
0.C.G.A. 16-5-41
Ct.7: CRIMINAL DAMAGE TO PROPERTY
IN THE SECOND DEGREE
0.C.G.A. 16-7-23
Ct. 8: BATTERY, FAMILY VIOLENCE
0.C.G.A. 16-5-23.1(f)(1)
Ct. 9: AGGRAVATED ASSAULT, FAMILY
VIOLENCE
0.C.G.A. 16-5-21(k)
Ct. 10: INCEST
0.C.G.A. 16-6-22
Ct. 11: AGGRAVATED CHILD
MOLESTATION
0.C.G.A. 16-6-4(c)
Ct. 12: AGGRAVATED CHILD
MOLESTATION
0.C.G.A. 16-6-4(c)
Ct. 13: INCEST :
0.C.G.A. 16-6-22
Ct. 14: CHILD MOLESTATION
0.C.G.A. 16-6-4(s)
Ct. 15: AGGRAVATED SODOMY
0.C.G.A. 16-6-2(a)(2)
Ct. 16: AGGRAVATED SODOMY
0.C.G.A. 16-6-2(a)(2)
Ct. 17: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT
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A FELONY
0.C.G.A. 16-4-1

Ct. 18: CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT
A FELONY
0.C.G.A. 16-4-1

Ct. 19: CRUELTY TO CHILDREN IN THE
THIRD DEGREE
0.C.G.A. 16-5-70(d)

Ct. 20: RECKLESS CONDUCT
0.C.G.A, 16-5-60(b)

Ct.21: FLEEING OR ATTEMPTING TO
ELUDE A POLICE OFFICER
0.C.G.A. 40-6-395(a)

February, 2016
LUe Bill

Foreperson ) %
PROSECUTOR:

Aaron Norrell, IC15-12-291, Lumpkin County Sheriff's Office

WITNESSES: )

Deputy Aaron Norrell, Lumpkin Couaty Sheriff's Office, LumpKin County Sheriff's Office, 385 E. Main Street,
Dahlonega, GA 30533, Cell Phone: 706-973-0154, Main Office: 706-864-0414

Inv. Neel Poisson, Lumpkin County Sherlff's Office, Lumpkin County Sherl(T's Office, 385 E. Main Street,
Dahlonega, GA 30533, Main Office: 706-864-0414

Dep. Justin Brown, Lumpkin Counly Sheriff's Office, Lumpkin County Sheriff's Office, 385 E. Main Street,
Dahlonega, GA 30533, Work Phone; (706) 864-0414, Fax; 706-867-1405, Main Office: 706-864-0414

Inv Jason Canupp, Lumpkin County Sheriff's Office, Lumpkin Counly Sheriff's Office, 385 E. Main Street,
Dahlonega, GA 30533, Cell Phone: 786-300-6660, Main Office: 706-864-0414

Shawn Chapmean, Lumpkin County Sheriff's Office, Lumpkin County Sherifl's Office, 385 E. Main Street,
Dahlonega, GA 30533, Main Office; 706-864-0414

SGT. Brendan Garland, Lumpkin County Sheril's Office, Lumpkin County Sheriff's Office, 385 E. Main Street,
Dahlonega, GA 30533, Main Office: 706-864-0414

Sgt Benjamin F. Hughes, Jr., Lumpkin County Sheriff's Office, Lumpkin County Sheriff's Office, 385 E. Main
Street, Dahlonega, GA 30533, Home Phone: 706-864-0066, Cell Phone: 678-488-0337, Main Office: 706-864-0414
Sgt. Chyris Jeffery, Lumpkin County Sheriff"s Office, Lumpkin County Sherif(’s Office, 385 E. Main Street,
Dahlonega, GA 30533, Main Office: 706-864-0414

Jason Miller, Chatsworth Police Department, 501 N 3rd. Ave., Chatsworth, GA 30705, Main Office: 706-695-9667
Ofc Corey James Morgan, Lumpkin County Sheriff’s Office, Lumpkin County Sheriff's Office, 385 E, Main Street,
Dafhlonega, GA 30533, Main Office: 706-864-0414

Sgt Shane Murphy, Lumpkin County SherifT's Office, Lumphin Couaty Sheriff's Office, 385 E, Main Street,
Dahlonega, GA 30533, Work Phone: 706-867-5885, Main OfTice: 706-864-0414

Depuly Chris Pfrogner, Lumpkin County Sheriif's Office, Lumpkin County Sheriff's Office, 385 E. Main Street,
Dahfonega, GA 30533, Main Office: 706-864-0414

Dep Danny Rider, Lumpkin County Sheriff's Office, Lumpkin County Sheriff's Qffice, 385 E. Main Street,
Dahlonega, GA 30533, Majn Office: 706-864-0414

Dep Kyle Rosso, Lumpkin County Sherlff's Office, Lumpkin County Sheriff's Office, 385 E. Main Street, Dahlonega,
GA 30533, Main Office: 706-864-0414

Dep Ashton Sanford, Lumpkin County Sheriff's Office, Lumpkin Counly Sheriff's Office, 385 E. Main Street,
Dahlonepa, GA 30533, Main Office; 706-864-0414
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Ofc John Robert Simpson, Lumpkin County Sheriff's Office, Lumpkin County Sheriff's Office, 385 E. Main Street,
Dahlonega, GA 30533, Main Office: 706-864-0414 .

Casey Morgan
Chase Morgan
Lestie Morgan
Nicholas Morgan
Peyton Sanspree :
David McGill, [18 Red Cut Rd, Chatsworth, GA, Home Phone: 706-537-3834, Cell Phone; 678-848-5696
==PLEA Sm===
The Defendant herein waives formal Arraignmenl, The Defendant herein waives formal Arraignment, Indictment
Indictment by grend jury and Pleads: by grand jury and Pleads:

(GUILTY) (NOT GUILTY) (NOLO CONTENDERE) (GUILTY) (NOT GUILTY) (NOLO CONTENDERE)

This day of . This ... day of R
Defendant Defendant
Attomcy for Defendant Attomey for Defendant
JEFFREY LANGLEY JEFFREY LANGLEY
DISTRICT ATTORNEY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
ENOTAH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT ENOTAH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
By: By: _
Assistant District Atlorney L Assistant District Attorney
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BILL OF INDICTMENT
STATE OF GEORGIA, COUNTY OF LUMPKIN
INTHE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAID COUNTY, THE GRAND JURORS, selected, chosen and
~ Sworn for the County of Lumpkin, to wit:

1. Mark Conley Spraker, Foreperson 13.  Ronald Day Plumlee

2. Jesse Kenyon Turk 14.  Jo Rector Hucks, Asst. Foreperson
3. Rita Joan McDonald :

4. Carol L. Oleksy 16. Dora E. Arrendale

5. Lois Mavie Adams 17.  Sabin Chase Everts

6. John Edward Johnnson 18.  Teny William Harkins

7. Robert S. Cates 19. Miranda Gertrude Aycock

8. Michael Paul Gee 20. Jlvije Haxhin

9. Jordan Tyler Gaddis 21,  Sandra L. Bassett-Donahue

10, KayN.Lord 22— Meghan-Elizabeth-Whitloek-Clerk-
11.  Kashanna K. Whitfield 23.  Alicia Conner Saunders

12.  Beraadette Weeks Gaffrey

COUNT I

The Grand Jurors aforenamed, in the name of and on behalf of the citizens of Georgia, charge and accuse
JONATHON AARON MORGAN with the offense of Rape for that said accused in Lumpkin County, Georgia
on or about the 25th day of December, 2015 did have camal knowledge of Leslie Morgan, a female, forcibly and
against her will, contrary to the laws of said State, the good ordcr, peace and dignity thereof.

Jefirey Langley
District Attorney

COUNT 2

The Grand Jurors aforenamed, in the name of and on behalf of the citizens of Georgia, charge and accuse
JONATHON AARON MORGAN with the offense of Aggravated Sodomy for that said accused in Lumpkin
County, Georgia on or about the 25th day of December, 2015 did submit to a sexual act with the person of Leslie
Morgan involving the sex organs of the accused, (o wit: the penis of the accused and the mouth of said person,
said act having been performed with force and against the will of said person, when he forced said person to

perform oral sex while pointing a gun to her head, contrary to the laws of said State, the good order, peace

and dignity thereof.

Jeffrey Langley
District Attorney
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COUNT 3

The Grand Jurors aforenamed, in the name of and on behalf of the citizens of Georgia, charge and accuse
JONATHON AARON MORGAN with the offense of Aggravated Sodomy for that said accused in Lumpkin
Counly, Georgia on or about the 25th day of December, 201$ did perform a sexual act with the person of Leslie
Morgan involving the sex organs of the accused, to wit: the penis of said accused and the anus of said person,
said act having been performed with force and against the will of said person, said accused held a hatchet to her
neck and forced her to submit to anal sex, contrary to the Jaws of said State, the good order, peace and
dignity thereof,

Jeffrey Langley
District Attorney

COUNT 4

The Grand Jurors aforenamed, in the name of and on behalf of the citizens of Georgia, charge and accuse
JONATHON AARON MORGAN with the offense of Aggravated Assault for that said accused in Lumpkin
County, Georgia on or about the 25th day of Decenber, 2015 did make an assault upon the person of Leslie
Morgan, with & handgun, a deadly weapon, to wit: a Glock handgun when he put a gun in her mouth and
threatented to kill her, said person being at the time of the sssault, the 'spouse of said accused, contrary (o the

laws of said State, the good order, peace and dignity thereof.

Jefirey Langley
District Attorney

COUNT 5

The Grand Jurors aforenamed, in the name of and on behalf of the citizens of Georgia, charge and accuse
JONATHON AARON MORGAN with the offense of Aggravated Assault, Family Violence for that said
accused in Lumpkin County, Georgia on or about the 25th day of December, 2015 did make an assault upon the
person of Leslie Morgan, with a handgun, a deadly weapon when he pointed a gun at her and threatened to Kil)
her, said person being at the time of the assault the spouse of said ::cclnsed. contrary to (he laws of said State,

the pood order, peace and dignity thereof.

Jeffrey Langley
District Attorney
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COUNT 6

The Grand Jurors aforenamed, in the name of and on behalf of the citizens of Georgia, charge and accuse
JONATHON AARON MORGAN with the offense of False Imprisonment for that said accused in Lumpkin
County, Georgia on or about the 25th day of December, 2015 in violation of the personal liberty of Leslie
Morgan, did unlawfully confine her without legal authority, contrary to the laws of said State, the good

order, peace and dignity thereof.

! Jeffrey Langley
Districi Altorney

COUNT 7

The Grand Jurors aforenamed, in the name of and on behalf of the citizens of Georgia, charge and accuse
JONATHON AARON MORGAN vwith the offense of Criminal Damage to Property in the Second Degree
for that said accused in Lumpkin County, Georgia on or about the 25th day of December, 2015 did intentionally
damage an IPhone 6Plus, the property of Leslie Morgan, without her consent, by shooting the cellphone, said
damage exceeding $500.00, contrary (o the laws of said State, the good order, peace and dignity thereof.

Jeffrey Langley
Distriet Attorney

COUNT 8

The Grand Jurors aforenamed, in the namc of and on behalf of the citizens of Georgia, charge and accuse
JONATHON AARON MORGAN with the offense of Battery, Family Violence for that said accused in
Lumpkin County, Georgia on or about the 25th day of December, 2015 did intentionally cause visible bodily
harm, to wit; a laceration to Leslie Morgan's nose, said person being at the time of the battery, the spouse of said

accused, contrary to the laws of said State, the good order, peace and dignity thercof.

Jeffrey Langley
District Attorney

COUNT 9

The Grand Jurors aforenamed, in the name of and on behalf of the citizens of Georgia, charge and accuse
JONATHON AARON MORGAN with the offense of Aggravated Assault, Family Violence for that said
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accused in Lumpkin County, Georgia on or about the 25th day of December, 2015 did knowingly make an
assault upon the person of Leslie Morgan with a Glock hand gun, an object which when used offensively against
a person is likely to result in serious bodily injury by striking said person in the head with a gun, said person
being at the time of the assault, was the spouse of said accused, contrary to the laws of said State, the good
order, peace and dignity thereof. ‘

Jeffrey Langley
District Attorney

COUNT 10

The Grand Jurors aforenamed, in the name of and on behalf of the citizens of Georgia, charge and accuse
JONATHON AARON MORGAN with the offense of Incest for that said accused in Lumpkin County,
Georgla between the 20th day of April, 2015, and the 8th day of December, 2015, the exact date of the offense
being unknown to the Grand Jury did unlawfully engage in sodomy with Casey Morgan, accused's daughter, in
the bathroom knowing that he is related (o the said daughter by blood, contrary to the laws of said State, the

good order, peace and dignity thereof,

JefTrey Langley
District Attorney

COUNT 11

The Grand Jurors aforenamed, in the name of aﬁd on behalf of the citizens of Georgia, charge and accuse
JONATHON AARON MORGAN with the offense of Aggravated Child Molestation for that said accused in
Lumpkin County, Georgia between the 20th day of April, 2015, and the 8th day of December, 2015, the exact
date of the offense being unknown to the Grand Jury did commit an immoral and indecent act with Casey
Morgan, a child under the age of 16 years, involving the sexual organs of the accused and the mouth of said
child, with the intent to arouse and satisfy the sexual desires of said accused by putting his penis in her mouth
while in the bathroom, said act involving an act of sodomy, contrary to the laws of said State, the good order,

peace and dignity thereof,

Jeffrey Langley
District Attorney

COUNT 12

State of Georgia vs, JONATHON AARON MORGAN
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The Grand Jurors aforenamed, in the name of and on behalf of (h.e citizens of Georgia, charge and accuse
JONATHON AARON MORGAN with the offense of Aggravated Child Molestation for that said accused in
Lumpkin County, Georgia between the st day of May, 2015, and the 8th day of December, 2015, the exact date
of the offense being unknown to the Grand Jury did commit an immoral and indecent act to Casey Morgan, a
child under the age of 16 years, involving the sexual organs of the accused and the mouth of said child, with the
intent to arouse and satisfy the sexual desires of himself by putting his penis inside her mouth while they were in
her bedrcom, said act involving an act of scdomy, contrary 10 the laws of said State, the good order, peace
and dignity thereof.

Jeffrey Langley
District Attorney

COUNT 13

The Grand Jurors aforenamed, in the name of and on behalf of the citizens of Georgia, charge and accuse
JONATHON AARON MORGAN with the offense of Incest for that said accused jn Lumpkin County,
Georgia between the Ist day of May, 2015, and the 8th day of December, 2015, the cxact date of the offense
being unknown to the Grand Jury did while he was in the bedroom unlawfully engage in sodomy with Casey
Morgan, accused's daughter, knowing that he is related 1o the said daughter by blood, contrary to the laws of
said State, the good order, peace and dignity thereof,

Jeffrey Langley
District Attorney

COUNT 14

The Grand Jurors aforenamed, in (he pame of and on behalf of the citizens of Georgia, charge and aceuse
JONATHON AARON MORGAN with the offense of Child Molestation for that said accused in Lumpkin
County, Georgia between the 20th day of April, 2015, and Lhe 8th day of December, 2015, the exact date of the
offense being unknown to the Grand Jury did commit an immoral and indecent act to Casey Morgan, a child
under the age of 16 years, with the intent to satisfy the sexual desires of himself by touching her vaginal area
with his finger, contrary to the laws of said State, the good order, peace and dignity thereof.

Jeffrey Langley
District Attorney

COUNT 15

State of Georgia vs. JONATHON AARON MORGAN
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The Grand Jurors aforenamed, in the name of and on behalf of the citizens of Georgia, charge and accuse
JONATHON AARON MORGAN with the offense of Aggravated Sodomy for that said accused in Lumpkin
County, Georgia between the 20th day of April, 2015, and the $th day of December, 2015, the exact date of the
offense being unknown to the Grand Jury did while they were in the bathroom submit to a sexual act with the
person of Casey Morgan, a person less than 10 years of age, involving the sex organs of the accused and the

mouth of said person, contrary to the laws of said State, the good order, peace and dignity thereof.

Jeffrey Langley
District Attorney

COUNT 16

The Grand Jurors aforenamed, in the name of and on behalf of the citizens of Georgia, charge and accuse
JONATHON AARON MORGAN with the offense of Aggravated Sodomy for that said accused in Lumpkin
County, Georgia on or about the Ist day of May, 2015 did while in the bedroom submi to a sexual act with the
person of Casey Morgan, a person less than 10 years of age, involving the sex organs of the accused and the
mouth of said person, contrary to the laws of said State, the good order, peace and dignity thereof.

Jel'frey Langley
District Attorney

COUNT 17

The Grand Jurors aforenamed, in the name of und on behalf of the citizens of Georgia, charge and accuse
JONATHON AARON MORGAN with the offense of Criminal Attempt to Commit a Felony for that said
accused in Lumpkin County, Georgia on or about the 25th day of December, 2015 did knowingly and
intentionally attempt to commit the crime of Rape, in violation of Code section 16-6-1 of the Official Code of
Georgia, in that the said accused did try 1o lay on top of Casey Morgan, a female child less than 10 years of age,
while his benis was exposed while she laid on the bed with only a shirt on, no panties, as she pushed him away,
acts which constitute a substantial step toward the commission of said crime, contrary to the laws of said State,

the good order, peace and dignity thereof.

Jeffrey Langley
Distiict Attorney

COUNT 18

State of Georgia vs. JONATHON AARON MORGAN
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The Grand Jurors aforenamed, in the name of and on behalf of the citizens of Georgia, charge and accuse
JONATHON AARON MORGAN with the offense of Criminal Attempt to Commit a Felony for that said
accused in Lumpkin County, Georgia on or about the 25th day of December, 2015 did knowingly and
intentionally attempt to commit the crime of Child Molestation, in violation of Code section 16-6-4 of the
Official Code of Geargia, in that the said accused did try to [ay on top of Casey Morgan, a child under the age of
16, while she lay on a bed with only a shirt on for clothing, and no panties, with the intent to satisfy the sexual

desires of himself, acts which constitute a substantial siep toward the commission of said crime, contrary 10 the

laws of said State, the good order, peace and dignity thereof.

Jeffrey Langley
District Altorney

COUNT 19

The Grand Jurors aforenamed, in the name of and on behalf of the citizens of Georgia, charge and accuse
JONATHON AARON MORGAN with the offense of Cruelty to Children in the Third Degree for that
said accused in Lumpkin County, Georgia on or about the 25th day of December, 2015 being the primary
aggressor, did intentionally allow Casey Morgan, a child under the age of eighteen (18) years, to witness the
commission of a family violence battcry upon Leslie Morgan, contrary to the laws of said State, the good

order, peace and dignity thereof.

Jeffrey Langley
Distriet Attorney

COUNT 20

The Grand Jurors aforenamed, in the name of and on behalf of the citizens of Georgia, charge and accuse
JONATHON AARON MORGAN with the offense of Reckless Conduct for that said accused in Lumpkin
County, Georgia on or about the 25th day of December, 2015 did unlawfully endanger the bodily safety of Casey
Morgan by conscjously disregarding a substantial and unjustifiable risk that his act of discharging a firearm in
the home would endanger the safety of said person and the disregard constituted a gross deviation from the

standard of care which a reasonable person would exercise in the situation, contrary to the Jaws of said State,

the good order, peace and dignity thereof,

Jeffrey Langley
District Attoraey

State of Georgia vs. JONATHON AARON MORGAN
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COUNT 21

The Grand Jurors aforenamed, in the name of and on behalf of the citizens of Georgia, charge and accuse
JONATHON AARON MORGAN with the offense of Flecing or Attempting to Elude a Police Officer for
that gaid accused in Lumpkin County, Georgia on or about the 27th day of December, 2015 being the driver of a
vehicle, did willfully fail to bring his vehicle to a stop afier having been given an audible and a visual signal to
bring his vehicle to a stop by Deputy Norrell , an officer who at the time of giving such signal was in a uniform
prominently displaying the officer’s badge of office and the officer's vehicle was appropriately marked showing
it to be an official police vehicle, contrary to the laws of said State, the good order, peace and dignity
thereof.

Jeffrey Langley
District Attorney
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